
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 4th September 
2012 

 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 

Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, one working days before 
the day of the meeting (12 Noon on the Monday prior to the meeting). 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 
 
The following procedure is the usual order of speaking but may be varied on the instruction 
of the Chair 
 
 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Director Partnership, Planning and Policy or her representative will describe the 
proposed development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A 
presentation on the proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. A local Councillor who is not a member of the Committee may speak on the 
proposed development for a maximum of five minutes. 

4. The applicant or his/her representative will be invited to respond, for a maximum of 
three minutes.  As with the objector/supporter there will be no second chance to 
address the Committee. 

 5. The Development Control Committee, sometimes with further advice from Officers, 
will then discuss and come to a decision on the application. 

There will be no questioning of speakers by Councillors or Officers, and no questioning of 
Councillors or Offices by speakers. 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER 
2012 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Development Control Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 4th September 2012 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 6.15pm to 
appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, detailed in 
the addendum,  which will be available in the Members Room from 5.30pm. 
  

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 7 August 2012 as 

a correct record and be signed by the Chair (enclosed).  
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in 

respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain 
in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In 
either case you must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Planning applications to be determined   
 
 The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy has submitted eight reports for planning 

applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a separate pack (where 
applicable) that has come with your agenda.  Plans to be considered will be displayed at 
the meeting or may be viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website. 
 
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/PublicAccess/TDC/tdc_home.aspx  
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
24 August 2012 



 

 (a) 12/00296/FUL - Hall O'The Hill Farm, Chorley Road, Heath Charnock, Chorley  
(Pages 3 - 24) 

 
  Proposal 

Installation of two 11kW wind turbines 
(18.3m to hub height and 25m to blade 
tip) 

Recommendation  
Permit full planning permission 
 

 
 

 (b) 12/00619/FUL -  Sunnyside 4 Common Bank Lane, Chorley (report to follow)  
(Pages 25 - 28) 

 
  Proposal  

Erection of 1no. residential dwelling. 
Recommendation 
Refuse full planning permission 

 
 

 (c) 12/00712/REM - 4 Rectory Close, Chorley  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

  Proposal 
Reserved Matters application for the 
erection of three new dwellings giving 
details of appearance and landscaping of 
the proposed properties (relating to 
outline planning permission:  
07/01041/OUT). 

Recommendation 
Permit full planning permission 

 
 

 (d) 12/00742/FUL - Land 75m south east of Highfield, Southport Road, Euxton  
(Pages 37 - 46) 

 
  Proposal  

Minor material amendment to planning 
permission 10/00136/FUL comprising a 
re-configuration skate park equipment. 

Recommendation 
Permit minor material 
amendments 
 

 
 

 (e) 12/00585/FULMAJ - Pole Green Nurseries, Church Lane, Charnock Richard, 
Chorley  (Pages 47 - 62) 

 
  Proposal  

Variation of condition 3 on planning 
permission 11/00783/MAJ, substitution of 
house types. 

Recommendation  
Permit (Subject to Legal 
Agreement) 

 
 

 (f) 12/00605/FULMAJ - Plot 4700 land to the west of Ordnance Road, Buckshaw 
Avenue, Buckshaw Village  (Pages 63 - 78) 

 
  Proposal  

Proposed industrial, warehousing and 
office development (use classes B1, B2 
and B8) including access roads, external 
works and landscaping. 

Recommendation 
Permit full planning permission 

 
 



 

 (g) 12/00510/OUTMAJ - Duxbury Park Myles, Standish Way, Chorley  (Pages 79 - 
106) 

 
  Proposal  

Application to extend the time limit for 
implementation of extant outline planning 
permission 08/01044/OUTMAJ for the 
erection of a mixed use development 
incorporating residential and B1 
employment use following the demolition 
of the existing buildings (7.2 hectares). 
 

Recommendation  
Permit outline planning 
permission 

 
 

 (h) 12/00750/LBC - Astley Hall, Astley Park, Park Road, Chorley  (Pages 107 - 116) 
 

  Proposal  
Repairs to stone archway, gates, side 
pillars and adjacent landscaping 
including: re pointing ashlar stonework; 
stone repairs with lime repair mortar; 
stone piecing-in repairs; renovation of 
gates; replacing corroding iron cramps; 
lifting and re bedding coping 
stonework; fitting of new metal capping 
to head of archway; making good 
adjacent landscaping. 

Recommendation  
Grant Listed Building Consent 
Subject to referral to the 
Secretary Of State 

 
 

5. Proposed changes to the Constitution & Scheme of Delegation - Planning Matters   
 
 The report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (report to follow). 

 
6. Planning Appeals and Decisions  (Pages 117 - 118) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
7. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Cathryn Filbin 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 



 

 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Ken Ball, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, Roy Lees, Greg Morgan and 
Geoffrey Russell) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 

Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) and Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) for 
attendance.  
 

3. Agenda and reports to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 7 August 2012 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7 August 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Ken Ball, Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, Greg Morgan and 
Geoffrey Russell 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development 
Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), David Stirzaker (Planning Officer), 
Robert Rimmer (Business Support Team Leader) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Kim Snape 
 

 
12.DC.191 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Henry Caunce and Councillor 
Roy Lees.  
 
 

12.DC.192 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

12.DC.193 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12.DC.194 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on four 
applications for planning permission to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 

a)  Application: 12/00296/FUL - Hall 
O'Th Hill Farm, Chorley Road, Heath 
Charnock, Chorley 

Proposal: Installation of two 11kW wind 
turbines (18.3m to hub height and 25m to 
blade tip) 

 
RESOLVED (11:1:1) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 

b)  Application: 12/00586/OUT - Land 
East of Greenways and South of 
Rosewood, Parkside Drive, South 
Whittle-Le-Woods 

Proposal: Outline application  (with all 
matters reserved) for the erection of 1 no. 
detached dwelling on land opposite 
Greenways 

 
RESOLVED (10:0:3) - That the outline planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 7 August 2012 

c)  Application: 12/00664/OUT - Park 
Road Methodist Church Park Road, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Outline application for demolition 
of the existing church building and 
redevelopment of the site for residential use 
(seven houses) 

 
REOSLVED (Unanimously) – That outline planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the 
additional condition detailed within the addendum. 
 

d)  Application: 12/00463/REMMAJ- 
Land North East of Buckshaw Hall 
and bounded by Buckshaw Avenue 
and Ordnance Road, Buckshaw 
Village, Lancashire 

Proposal: Reserved matters application for 
the erection of 123 dwellings with associated 
garaging, bin/cycle stores, parking areas, 
landscaping, roads, drains, sewers and 
boundary treatments at the Southern 
Commercial Area, Buckshaw Village 
(resubmission of application 
12/00148/REMMAJ) 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That reserved matters planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, 
and an additional condition detailed within the addendum which was 
amended at the meeting to include the boundary treatment fencing being 
extended to the boundary with the railway line and banking. 
 
 

12.DC.195 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which detailed 
three planning appeals had been lodged against the refusal of planning permission 
with the Planning Inspectorate and two appeals that had been dismissed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

12.DC.196 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

12.DC.197 ENFORCEMENT REPORT  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which provided 
Members of the Development Control Committee with an update on the compliance 
with enforcement notices. 
 
Since the last meeting of the Development Control Committee, breach of the 
enforcement notices was continuing and Members were asked to consider what 
further action should take place. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That the report be noted, and grant delegated 
authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Governance, 
to commence a criminal prosecution for non-compliance with the enforcement 
notices.  
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



 

 
Item   4a 12/00296/FUL  
    
Case Officer David Stirzaker 
 
Ward  Heath Charnock And Rivington 
 
Proposal Installation of two 11kW wind turbines (18.3m to hub height 

and 25m to blade tip) 
 
Location Hall O'Th Hill Farm Chorley Road 
[...]
ft blank



Renewable Solutions
Unit 13, The Bridgewater Complex
36 Canal Street, Bootle, Merseyside, L20 8AH

Tel: 0845 224 7001 / Fax: 0151 550 0142
www.renewablesolutionsuk.com

Scale Elevation Drawing of the
proposed turbines showing the
distance between them

Ref: RRILEY7

A
genda Item

 4a
A

genda P
age 21



A
genda P

age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



R
e

n
e

w
a

b
le

 S
o

lu
tio

n
s

U
nit 13, The Bridgew

ater Com
plex

36 Canal Street, Bootle, M
erseyside, L20 8A

H

Tel:
0

8
4

5
 2

2
4

 7
0

0
1

 / Fax:0
1

5
1

 5
5

0
 0

1
4

2
w

w
w

.re
n

e
w

a
b

le
so

lu
tio

n
su

k
.co

m

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 23



Agenda Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 25



Agenda Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 27



Agenda Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Item   4c 12/00712/REM  
 
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
 
Ward  Chorley North West 
 
Proposal Reserved Matters application for the erection of three new 

dwellings giving details of appearance and landscaping of 
the proposed properties (relating to outline planning 
permission 07/01041/OUT) 

 
Location 4 Rectory Close Chorley PR7 1QW  
 
Applicant Mr George Banks 
 
Consultation expiry:  29 August 2012 
 
Application expiry:   17 September 2012 
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 
1. The proposal is a Reserved Matters application for the erection of three new dwellings giving 

details of appearance and landscaping of the proposed properties (relating to outline 
planning permission 07/01041/OUT). 

 
Recommendation 
2. It is recommended that this application is approved. 
 
Main Issues 
3. The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Principle of the development 
• Housing Development 
•
[...]
thstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order, with or 
without modification), no windows/dormer windows other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission shall be inserted or constructed at any time in the side 
elevations of any of the dwellings hereby approved.  

 Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of the adjoining property and in 
accordance with policy HS9 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

 
4.  The dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the driveway and access 

for each dwelling, as shown on plan 2140/PL/01, have been implemented in 
accordance with the approved plans.   

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to avoid on street parking. 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 32



Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 33



Agenda Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 35



Agenda Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item   4d 12/00742/FUL  

Case Officer Adele Hayes 

Ward  Euxton South 

Proposal Minor material amendment to planning permission 
10/00136/FUL comprising a re-configuration skate park 
equipment 

Location Land 75M South East Of Highfield Southport Road Euxton 
Lancashire 

Applicant Euxton Parish Council 

Consultation expiry:  21 August 2012 

Application expiry:   18 September 2012 

Proposal 
 
1.  This is an application for minor material changes to an extant planning permission submitted 

under the provisions of Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2.  The proposed minor material amendments to the previously approved application 

10/00136/FUL involve a reconfiguration of the skate park equipment following the tender 
process and finalisation of the design. The general position of the skatepark remains 
unchanged although its maximum dimensions have been reduced. 

 
3.  The application site is located at the entrance t
[...]
management regime for litter collection shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include the location and 
specification of the litter bins. The development thereafter shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and management regime.  

 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with 
Policy GN5 and DC1 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 

 
4.  Prior to the commencement of the development full details of the proposed works to 

the existing hedgerows surrounding the site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing to the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include full details of the 
proposed pruning works, any proposed removal works, details of replacement/ 
enhanced planting, a timetable for the works and a management regime for the future 
maintenance of these hedgerows. The development thereafter shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and the management regime.  

 Reason: To ensure that the site benefits from natural surveillance whilst still providing 
a landscape buffer. In accordance with Policy GN5 of the Adopted Chorley Borough 
Local Plan Review.  

Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 40



Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 41



Agenda Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 43



Agenda Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 45



Agenda Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item   4e 12/00585/FULMAJ  
 
Case Officer Adele Hayes 
 
Ward  Chisnall 
 
Proposal Variation of condition 3 on planning permission 

11/00783/MAJ, substitution of house types 
 
Location Pole Green Nurseries Church Lane Charnock Richard 

ChorleyPR7 5NH 
 
Applicant Arley Homes North West Ltd 
 
Consultation expiry:  25 July 2012 
 
Application expiry:   5 September 2012 
 
 
Proposal 
1. This application seeks consent for a variation of condition no.3
[...]
 affected, full details of the reasons why piling is required and full details of the 
proposed activities. The Local Planning Authority will then consult with residents on 
the discharge of condition application and if there are objections then the discharge 
application should be referred to the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development Control 
Committee for a decision about reference to committee. The agreed scheme shall be 
maintained at all times to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  

 Reason: - The applicants have confirmed that piling will not be required as such in 
order to protect the amenities of the neighbouring properties full details of any piling 
activities are required prior to the construction of the foundations on site. In 
accordance with saved policies GN5, HS4 and EP20 of the Adopted Chorley Local Plan 
Review. 

 
27.  No development shall take place until details of the proposed drainage strategy, 

including full details of the existing drainage ditch, have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing.  No part of the development shall 
be occupied until the approved drainage arrangements have been fully implemented.  

 Reason: To secure proper drainage and to prevent flooding and in accordance with 
Policy Nos. EP18 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 55



Agenda Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 57



Agenda Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 59



Agenda Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 61



Agenda Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item   4f 12/00605/FULMAJ  
     
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
 
Ward  Astley and Buckshaw 
 
Proposal Proposed industrial, warehousing and office development 

(use classes B1, B2 and B8) including access roads, external 
works and landscaping. 

 
Location Plot 4700 Land to the w
[...]
licy Nos. GN2 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 
and Policies 1 and 9 of the Core Strategy. 

Agenda Item 4fAgenda Page 72



Agenda Item 4fAgenda Page 73



Agenda Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4fAgenda Page 75



Agenda Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4fAgenda Page 77



Agenda Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item   4g 12/00510/OUTMAJ  

Case Officer Adele Hayes 

Ward  Chorley South East 

Proposal Application to extend the time limit for implementation of 
extant outline planning permission 08/01044/OUTMAJ for the 
erection of a mixed use development incorporating 
residential and B1 employment use following the demolition 
of the existing buildings (7.2 hectares) 

Location Duxbury Park Myles Standish Way Chorley Lancashire 

Applicant United Utilities Property Solutions Ltd 

Consultation expiry:  4 July 2012 

Application expiry:   20 August 2012 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
Proposal 

1. The application proposes the extension of the time limit for implementing an existing outline 
planning permission for the erection of a mixed use development incorporating residential 
and B1 employment use following the demolition of the existing buildings approved under 
reference 08/01044/OUTMAJ and a copy of the previous report is attached for information.  

 
2.  In response to the widespread decline in the economic climate and sharp decline in 

development activity, the Government introduced a new procedure, whereby applications can 
be made to extend the life of an extant planning permission for a further period of time. This 
procedure only applies to planning permissions which were granted on or before 1 October 
2009 and each permission can only be extended once.  
[...]
(same plans as submitted for application 11/00262/FUL) at Woodcock Barn, 
Runshaw Lane, Euxton PR7 6HB (Planning Application: 11/00994/FUL Inspectorate 
Reference: APP/D2320/D/12/2175734). The Appeal is dismissed. Planning Inspectorate 
decision received 13 August 2012. 
 

PLANNING APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
3. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED 
 
4. None. 

 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
5. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
6. None, 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
7. None. 

 
LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DECISIONS 

8. Planning Permission granted for proposed access, equipment and engineering operations 
associated with a new sewer overflow detention tank at land to the rear of St Oswalds 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 117



Roman Catholic Church, Tansley Avenue, Coppull and the properties on Westend Avenue, 
Coppull. (Planning Application: 12/00461/CTY). Decision received 6 August 2012. 
 

All papers and notifications are viewable at Civic Offices, Union Street, Chorley, or online at 
www.chorley.gov.uk/planning. 
 
 
LESLEY-ANN FENTON 
DIRECTOR OF PARTNERSHIPS, PLANNING & POLICY 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Robert Rimmer 5221 22.08.2012 *** 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 118


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 12/00296/FUL - Hall O'The Hill Farm, Chorley Road, Heath Charnock, Chorley
	12/00296/FUL - Location Site Plan.pdf
	12/00296/FUL - Turbine Design.pdf
	12/00296/FUL - Turbine Height.pdf

	4b 12/00619/FUL -  Sunnyside 4 Common Bank Lane, Chorley (report to follow)
	12/00619/FUL - Site  plan.pdf

	4c 12/00712/REM - 4 Rectory Close, Chorley
	12/00712/REM - Location plan.pdf
	12/00712/REM - elevations plan.pdf

	4d 12/00742/FUL - Land 75m south east of Highfield, Southport Road, Euxton
	12/00742/FUL - Location Map.pdf
	12/00742/FUL - Proposed.pdf
	12/00742/FUL - Section.pdf

	4e 12/00585/FULMAJ - Pole Green Nurseries, Church Lane, Charnock Richard, Chorley
	12/00585/FULMAJ Location plan.pdf
	12/00585/FULMAJ Site  plan.pdf
	12/00585/FULMAJ Site layout  plan.pdf

	4f 12/00605/FULMAJ - Plot 4700 land to the west of Ordnance Road, Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw Village
	12/00605/FULMAJ-Site layout plan part 2.pdf
	12/00605/FULMAJ- location  plan.pdf
	12/00605/FULMAJ-site layout plan part 1.pdf

	4g 12/00510/OUTMAJ - Duxbury Park Myles, Standish Way, Chorley
	12-00510-OUTMAJ Location Plan.pdf

	4h 12/00750/LBC - Astley Hall, Astley Park, Park Road, Chorley
	12/00750/LBC - Location Plan.pdf
	12/00750/LBC - Site Layout.pdf
	12/00750/LBC - Proposed Gates Design.pdf

	6 Planning Appeals and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 4 September 2012 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 4 September 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Ken Ball, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, 
Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, Roy Lees and 
Greg Morgan 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mick Muncaster 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development 
Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Hannah Roper (Principle Planner), 
Robert Rimmer (Business Support Team Leader) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Kim Snape, Alison Hansford and Paul Leadbetter  

 
 

12.DC.198 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Geoffrey Russell.  Councillor 
Michael Muncaster attended the meeting as Councillor Russell substitute. 
 
 

12.DC.199 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 7 
August 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

12.DC.200 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

12.DC.201 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted eight applications for 
planning permission to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 
Due to technical difficulties that had occurred, Members were asked to consider the 
decisions subject to any new substantive objections received on the day of this 
Committee being referred to the Chair and Vice Chair for consideration.  
 
 

a)  Application: 12/00296/FUL - Hall 
O'The Hill Farm, Chorley Road, Heath 
Charnock, Chorley 

Proposal: Installation of two 11kW wind 
turbines (18.3m to hub height and 25m to 
blade tip) 

 
RESOLVED (11:3:1) – That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and any new substantive 
objection, received on the day of this Committee, being referred to the Chair 
and Vice Chair of Development Control Committee for consideration. 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 4 September 2012 

 
b)  Application: 12/00619/FUL -  

Sunnyside 4 Common Bank Lane, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Erection of 1no. residential 
dwelling 

 
RESOLVED (12:2:1) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 
 

c)  Application: 12/00712/REM - 4 
Rectory Close, Chorley 

Proposal: Reserved Matters application for 
the erection of three new dwellings giving 
details of appearance and landscaping of the 
proposed properties (relating to outline 
planning permission:  07/01041/OUT 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, the additional conditions 
detailed within the addendum and any new substantive objection, received on 
the day of this Committee, being referred to the Chair and Vice Chair of 
Development Control Committee for consideration. 
 
 

d)  Application: 12/00742/FUL - Land 
75m south east of Highfield, Southport 
Road, Euxton 

Proposal: Minor material amendment to 
planning permission 10/00136/FUL 
comprising a re-configuration skate park 
equipment 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, the amended conditions 
detailed within the addendum and any new substantive objection, received on 
the day of this Committee, being referred to the Chair and Vice Chair of 
Development Control Committee for consideration. 
 
 

e)  Application: 12/00585/FULMAJ - 
Pole Green Nurseries, Church Lane, 
Charnock Richard, Chorley 

Proposal: Variation of condition 3 on 
planning permission 11/00783/MAJ, 
substitution of house types 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission to vary condition three 
on planning permission 11/00783/MAJ substitution of house type be granted, 
subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement, the conditions detailed within the 
report in the agenda, the amended conditions detailed in the addendum and any 
new substantive objection, received on the day of this Committee, being 
referred to the Chair and Vice Chair of Development Control Committee for 
consideration. 
 
 

f)  Application: 12/00605/FULMAJ - Plot 
4700 land to the west of Ordnance 
Road, Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw 
Village 

Proposal: Proposed industrial, warehousing 
and office development (use classes B1, B2 
and B8) including access roads, external 
works and landscaping 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, the amended condition 
detailed in the addendum and any new substantive objection, received on the 
day of this Committee, being referred to the Chair and Vice Chair of 
Development Control Committee for consideration.  
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 4 September 2012 

 
g)  Application: 12/00510/OUTMAJ - 

Duxbury Park Myles, Standish Way, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Application to extend the time 
limit for implementation of extant outline 
planning permission 08/01044/OUTMAJ for 
the erection of a mixed use development 
incorporating residential and B1 employment 
use following the demolition of the existing 
buildings (7.2 hectares) 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) - Outline planning permission granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and any new substantive 
objection, received on the day of this Committee, being referred to the Chair 
and Vice Chair of Development Control Committee for consideration. 
 
 

h)  Application: 12/00750/LBC - Astley 
Hall, Astley Park, Park Road, Chorley 

Proposal: Repairs to stone archway, gates, 
side pillars and adjacent landscaping 
including: re pointing ashlar stonework; 
stone repairs with lime repair mortar; stone 
piecing-in repairs; renovation of gates; 
replacing corroding iron cramps; lifting and 
re bedding coping stonework; fitting of new 
metal capping to head of archway; making 
good adjacent landscaping 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy notify the Secretary of State that the Local Planning Authority were 
minded to recommend that Listed Building Consent be granted subject to any 
new substantive objection being received on the day of this Committee.  
 

12.DC.202 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION & SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION - PLANNING MATTERS  
 
The Director of Partnership, Planning and Policy submitted a report which sought 
Members permission and instruction to the Head of Governance to prepare a report to 
be listed at the Council meeting on 25 September 2012, which detailed appropriate 
changes to the Council’s constitution and scheme of delegation in relation to the 
determination of section 73 applications. 
 
Section 73 applications were commonly referred to as ‘variation to conditions’ and 
were generally sought to change the original development in a way that was 
considered minor in nature.  Should the proposed changes be approved at the Council 
meeting on 25 September, it would mean that section 73 applications would be more 
efficiently determined after consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee.   
 
The Head of Planning confirmed that the current arrangement which allowed Ward 
Councillors to request a planning application be referred to the Development Control 
Committee would still apply.  In addition, if it was felt that the application was 
controversial in nature the Chair and Vice Chair would be given guidance to refer the 
application to Development Control Committee for determination.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – To instruct the Head of Governance to prepare a 
report for the Council meeting on 25 September 2012, which detailed the 
appropriate changes to the Council’s constitution and scheme of delegation 
which included details of how Ward Members or other Members could request 
an application be determined at Development Control Committee and how 
decisions would be made.   
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 4 September 2012 

12.DC.203 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report giving notification 
from the Planning Inspectorate of one planning appeal lodged against the refusal of 
an outline planning permission, and one planning appeal that had been dismissed.   
 
Lancashire County Council had given notice of planning permission being approved in 
relation to the land to the rear of St Oswalds Roman Catholic Church, Tansley 
Avenue, Coppull.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


